Wisconsin law.
Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That this proposed amendment be referred to the legislature to be chosen at the next general election, and that the same be published three months previous to the time of holding such election.

[Jt. Res. No. 74, S.]

No. 63, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Directing the secretary of state to place the question submitted to the people by this legislature in Joint Resolution No. 42, S., upon the official referendum ballot to be used in the general election in November 1926, in compliance with section 6.68 of the statutes.

Whereas, Section 6.68 of the statutes provides that, "Whenever any constitutional amendment shall have been submitted to the people, or any other question or proposition shall be submitted by the legislature to a vote of the people, the votes for and against such amendment, question or proposition shall be taken, canvassed, certified and recorded, and certified copies of the statement thereof shall be made and transmitted by each county clerk to the secretary of state in the manner the votes for state officers are to be taken, canvassed, certified and recorded and statements thereof are to be certified and transmitted." And

WHEREAS, Section 1 of article IV of the state constitution provides that "the legislative power shall be vested in a senate and assembly"; and

Whereas, Both the senate and assembly in Joint Resolution No. 42, S., have submitted the following question to a vote of the people at the general election to be held in November 1926: "Shall the Congress of the United States amend the 'Volstead Act' so as to authorize the manufacture and sale of beer for beverage purposes, of an alcoholic percentage of 2.75 per cent by weight, under government supervision but with the provision that no beverage so purchased shall be drunk on the premises where obtained?" Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the secretary of state be and is hereby instructed to place the said question on the Official Referendum Ballot to be used in the general election to be held in November 1926 and that the vote thereon shall be taken, canvassed, certified and recorded and copies of the statement thereof certified and transmitted to the secretary of state as provided by law in section 6.68, in accordance with which this question is submitted to the people by the legislature.

[Jt. Res. No. 105, A.]

No. 65, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to the appointment of an interim committee for the selection of a suitable memorial to Emanuel L. Philipp.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That an interim committee to consist of two senators and three assemblymen, to be appointed by the presiding officers of the respective houses, be and is hereby constituted to report to the next legislature upon the erection of a suitable memorial by the state to Emanuel L. Philipp.

[Jt. Res. No. 106, A.]

No. 66, 1925.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Relating to the appointment of an interim committee for the selection of a suitable memorial to Robert M. La Follette.

Resolved by the Assembly, the Senate concurring, That an interim committee to consist of two senators and three assemblymen, to be appointed by the presiding officers of the respective houses, be and is hereby constituted to report to the next legislature, or to the present legislature if it should be convened in special session, upon the erection of a suitable memorial by the state to Robert M. La Follette.